sheets, condensed consolidated income statements and condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income. As a result, the
amounts previously reported have been corrected as the Company has reclassified $0.03 million and $2.9 million of European non-
controlling redeemable equity translation adjustments from retained earnings to cumulative translation adjustment for the three and
nine month periods ended September 30, 2018, respectively. In addition, the basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share amounts for
the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2018 have been corrected accordingly. The Company’s condensed consolidated
statement of cash flows for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2018 was unaffected. Management evaluated the materiality
of this misstatement from quantitative and qualitative perspectives and concluded it is not material to the prior periods.

 Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended

 September 30, 2018   September 30, 2018

 As
Previously
Reported   Adjustment

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustment

As
Restated

Condensed Consolidated Income Statements
   and Note 12 Earnings per Share
Loss per share - Basic $ (0.37)   $ (0.37) $ (0.21)  $ (0.11) $ (0.32)
Loss per share - Diluted  (0.37)   (0.37)  (0.21)   (0.11)  (0.32)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of
   Comprehensive Income (Loss)
Foreign currency translation gain (loss), net
   of tax $ 4,282  $ 31  $ 4,313  $ (12,898) $ 2,882  $ (10,016)
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax  21,929 31 21,960   801  2,882   3,683
Comprehensive income (loss)  21,266 31 21,297   18,590  2,882   21,472

 Nine Months Ended
 September 30, 2018

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustment

As
Restated

Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Shareholders' Equity
Cumulative Translation Adjustment:
Net foreign currency translation adjustment $ (12,898)  $ 2,882  $ (10,016)
Cumulative translation adjustment balance
   at September 30, 2018  (88,264)   2,882   (85,382)
Retained Earnings:
European non-controlling redeemable equity
   translation adjustment  2,882   (2,882)  —
Retained earnings balance at September 30,
2018  380,875   (2,882)   377,993
Total Shareholders' Equity:
Net foreign currency translation adjustment (12,898)  2,882  (10,016)
European non-controlling redeemable equity
   translation adjustment  2,882   (2,882)  —
Total shareholders' equity balance at September
30, 2018  381,108   381,108

10

NOTE 2 – REVENUE

In accordance with ASC 606, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers,” the Company disaggregates revenue from contracts with
customers into our operating segments, North America and Europe. Revenues by segment for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2019 are summarized in Note 5, “Business Segments.”

The Company’s customer receivables and current and long-term contract liabilities balances as of September 30, 2019 and December